

No. 23-1320

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
ALAMEDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California, First District**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
ANDREW R. VARCOE
KEVIN R. PALMER
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Counsel of Record
DANIEL E. JONES
WAJDI C. MALLAT
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Interest Of The <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Courts May Not Assert Specific Jurisdiction Over A Brand-Name Manufacturer For Claims Alleging Injury From A Generic Product	4
A. Specific Jurisdiction Requires That The Claims Arise Out Of Or Relate To The <i>Defendant's</i> Contacts With The Forum	5
B. The Defendants Here Lack Sufficient Forum Contacts To Permit The Exercise Of Specific Personal Jurisdiction	8
C. The Decision Below Extends California's Authority Far Beyond The Bounds Permitted By The Constitution	10
D. Review Is Warranted Now	12
II. The Rule Applied By The Court Below Harms Courts, Businesses, And The Sovereignty Of Other States	13
A. Overly Expansive Approaches To Specific Jurisdiction Invite Cause-Of- Action Shopping.....	14
B. Overly Expansive Approaches To Specific Jurisdiction Impose Greater Uncertainty On Businesses.....	16
C. Overly Expansive Approaches To Specific Jurisdiction Intrude On Other States' Sovereignty	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402 (2017).....	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	2, 5-7, 9, 11, 14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	1, 5, 14
<i>Demahy v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11-12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	2, 4, 6-8, 10-11, 16-17
<i>Foster v. Am. Home Prods.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	16
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014).....	11

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	16
<i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 818 S.E.2d 852 (W. Va. 2018)	11
<i>Rafferty v. Merck & Co.</i> , 92 N.E.3d 1205 (Mass. 2018).....	8
<i>Salomon S.A. v. LaFond</i> , 971 N.E.2d 1277 (Mass. 2012).....	12
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Stanley v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 991 So. 2d 31 (La. Ct. App. 1st Cir. 2008)	11
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. v. JT's Frames, Inc.</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 3d 573 (Ct. App. 2010)	13
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 407 P.3d 18 (Cal. 2017).....	8
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	5, 17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	11, 17

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	15
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	3
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (S.D. Fla. 2022)	15
 Constitution, Statutes, and Rule	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	12
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)	8
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 418.10(c)	13
 Other Authorities	
Carol Rice Andrews, <i>The Personal Jurisdiction Problem Overlooked in the National Debate About “Class Action Fairness,”</i> 58 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1313 (2005)	16

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Andrew S. Pollis, <i>The Need For Non-Discretionary Interlocutory Appellate Review in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 1643 (2011)	13
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>BMS Battlegrounds: Practical Advice for Litigating Personal Jurisdiction After Bristol-Myers</i> (June 2018).....	14
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Trials and Tribulations: Contending with Bellwether and Multi-Plaintiff Trials in MDL Proceedings</i> (Oct. 2019).	13
